

No. 11-1059

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION AND
ELDERCARE RESOURCES CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9000

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Ave.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4000

GARY F. LYNCH
Counsel of Record
CARLSON LYNCH LTD
36 N. Jefferson Street
P.O. Box 7635
New Castle, PA 16107
(724) 656-1555
glynch@carlsonlynch.com

GERALD D. WELLS, III
FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP
101 Greenwood Avenue
Jenkintown, PA 19046
(215) 277-5770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Collective Actions Under the FLSA	2
B. The Collective Action Complaint, Rule 68 Offer, and District Court Proceedings	3
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. An FLSA Action Cannot Be Rendered Moot by an Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer	12
A. An Unaccepted Offer of Judgment Does Not Render a Case Moot	12
B. Treating a Rejected Offer of Judgment as Though It Had Been Accepted and Judgment Entered on Its Terms Is Particularly Inappropriate in FLSA Cases	16
II. An Offer of Judgment that Offers Relief Only With Regard to a Representative Plaintiff's Individual Claims Does Not Moot an FLSA Collective Action	19
A. Rule 68 Should Not Be Read To Thwart Congress's Affirmative Choice in the FLSA To Enable Collective Actions	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Congress Expressly Included a Collective Action Device in §216(b) To Facilitate the Efficient Resolution of Claims	21
2. Petitioners’ Rule Would Defeat the Legislative Purpose for Collective Actions Established by §216(b).....	25
B. Claims of As-Yet Uncertified Class Members Relate Back to the Filing of the Complaint and Thereby Avoid Mootness	30
1. The Plaintiff’s Allegations in the Complaint Control the Mootness Inquiry	30
2. Under This Court’s Jurisprudence, the Completed Certification and Opt-in Process Relate Back to the Filing of the Collective Action Complaint.....	32
3. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the <i>Sosna</i> Line of Cases to Collective Actions Under §216(b).....	36
C. Respondent Has an Independent Personal Stake in Bringing a Collective Action.....	44
D. Petitioners’ Policy Concerns Should Be Addressed to Congress and Do Not Justify Constitutionalizing a Remedy	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	54
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: The Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §216(b), and Provisions of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acevedo v. Ace Coffee Bar, Inc.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 550 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	29
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	35
<i>Barfield v. N.Y.C. Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	28
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	15
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	13
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	2
<i>Cichon v. Exelon Generation Co.</i> , 401 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	8-9, 42
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	41
<i>Collins v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. La. 2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946)	17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	41
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	19
<i>Deposit Guar. National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. Scores Holding Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8718(THK), 2011 WL 6399468 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011)	47
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 35, 46, 47
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	40
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	43, 51
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..	20, 41, 42
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	34, 36, 38, 49, 50
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)	16
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	41
<i>In re Bicoastal Corp.</i> , 133 B.R. 252 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 184 (Jan. 3, 2012).....	22
<i>In re Fleet</i> , 76 B.R. 1001 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).....	53
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373, (1999)	15
<i>Jonites v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	31
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	8, 12, 31, 32
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	52
<i>Leigh v. Bottling Grp., LLC</i> , No. 10–0218, 2012 WL 460468 (D. Md. Feb. 10, 2012)	47
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011)	48-49
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	39
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	6, 18
<i>Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Nash v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.R.I. 2010).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Rubery v. Buth-Na-Bodhaige, Inc.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 178 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	18
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	40
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3, 39
<i>Saxton v. W.S. Askew Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 519 (N.D. Ga. 1940).....	22
<i>Schaake v. Risk Management Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19, 28
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	23
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	34
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978).....	34, 36
<i>Townsend v. Benjamin Enters.</i> , 679 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	42
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	42
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	40, 42, 43
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	15
<i>Walton v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986)	17, 19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	15
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	6, 7, 8, 28
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. Unit A July 1981).....	37
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES & RULES	
28 U.S.C. §1657(a)	52
29 U.S.C. §256(a)	26
29 U.S.C. §256(b)	27
29 U.S.C. §626(b)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1060, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 201, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 16(b), 52 Stat. 1069, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 16(c), 29 U.S.C. §216(c).....	17
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84 (1947)	24
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §2072(b).....	18, 39
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(a).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(b)	8, 16
 MISCELLANEOUS	
2 <i>Fair Labor Standards Act</i> (Ellen C. Kearns et al. eds., 2d ed. 2010).....	47
7B C. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012)	3
93 Cong. Rec. 2289 (1947).....	25
93 Cong. Rec. 1,560 (1947).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Douglas D. Scherer & Robert Belton, Symposium, <i>Introduction: Class and Collective Actions in Employment Law</i> , 10 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 351 (2006)	22
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee notes (1966)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1) advisory committee notes (2003).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 80-326 (1947) (Conf. Rep.).....	25
<i>Joint Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Labor and the H. Comm. on Labor on S. 2475 and H.R. 7200</i> , 75th Cong. (1937) ...	23-24
S. Rep. No. 80-37 (1947)	25
S. Rep. No. 80-48 (1947)	25
